

FILED

NOV 30 2010

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

No-29250-9-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION THREE  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
*Respondent*

vs.

MIGUEL RAFAEL ZEPEDA MANCILLA  
*Appellant*

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

Andrea Burkhart, WSBA #38519  
Attorney for Appellant  
Burkhart and Burkhart, PLLC  
PO Box 946  
Walla Walla, WA 99362  
Tel: (509) 529-0630  
Fax: (509) 525-0630

FILED

NOV 30 2010

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

No-29250-9-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION THREE  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
*Respondent*

vs.

MIGUEL RAFAEL ZEPEDA MANCILLA  
*Appellant*

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

Andrea Burkhart, WSBA #38519  
Attorney for Appellant  
Burkhart and Burkhart, PLLC  
PO Box 946  
Walla Walla, WA 99362  
Tel: (509) 529-0630  
Fax: (509) 525-0630

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	2
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
V. ARGUMENT .....	10
A. ZAPEDA-MANCILLA RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL, WHICH PREJUDICED HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS .....	10
1. Counsel failed to object to the exclusion of G.B.'s drug history despite its significant probative value and assistance to the jury in evaluating her credibility .....	11
2. Counsel failed to request a jury instruction on third degree statutory rape for Counts 1 and 2 .....	14
B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING ZAPEDA-MANCILLA'S MOTION FOR AN EXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE BECAUSE IT RELIED ON IMPERMISSIBLE BASES IN MAKING ITS DECISION .....	19
1. The trial court penalized Zapeda-Mancilla's exercise of the right to stand trial .....	20

2.	The trial court abused its discretion by finding that, as a matter of law, “willing participant” is never a mitigating circumstance for a defendant convicted of statutory rape .....	24
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	27
	CERTIFICATE OF MAILING .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357, 54 L.Ed.2d 604 (1978) .....	20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	10
<i>United States v. Medina-Cervantes</i> , 690 F.2d 715, (9th Cir. 1982) .....	20
<i>United States v. Hutchings</i> , 757 F.2d 11 (2d. Cir), <i>cert. denied</i> , 472 U.S. 1031, 105 S.Ct. 3511, 87 L.Ed.2d 640 (1985) .....	20, 21-22

### State Cases

<i>In re Smith</i> , 139 Wn. App. 600, 161 P.3d 483 (2007) .....	24
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 146 Wn. App. 714, 192 P.3d 29 (2008) .....	24, 25
<i>State v. Dodd</i> , 53 Wn. App. 178, 765 P.2d 1337 (1989) .....	15
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 48 Wn. App. 850, 743 P.2d 822 (1987) .....	12
<i>State v. Clemens</i> , 78 Wn. App. 458, 898 P.2d 324 (1995) .....	23, 25
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 91 Wn.2d 466, 589 P.2d 789 (1979) .....	15
<i>State v. Garcia-Martinez</i> , 88 Wn. App. 322, 944 P.2d 1104 (1997) .....	19, 20
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 150 Wn. App. 619, 208 P.3d 1221 (2009)	10, 11, 16, 18

<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996) .....	11
<i>State v. Hudlow</i> , 99 Wn.2d 1, 659 P.2d 514 (1983) .....	11
<i>State v. Khanteechit</i> , 101 Wn. App. 137, 5 P.3d 727 (2000) .....	20
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995) .....	11
<i>State v. McNeal</i> , 145 Wn.2d 352, 37 P.3d 280 (2002) .....	11
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 105 Wn. App. 442, 17 P.3d 1237 (2001) .....	20, 21
<i>State v Parker</i> , 102 Wn.2d 161, 683 P.2d 189 (1984) .....	14
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 133 Wn.2d 885, 948 P.2d 381 (1997) .....	15
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994) .....	12
<i>State v. Sandefer</i> , 79 Wn. App. 178, 900 P.2d 1132 (1995) .....	20
<i>State v. Tigano</i> , 63 Wn. App. 336, 818 P.2d 1369 (1991) .....	12
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 143 Wn.2d 715, 23 P.3d 499 (2001) .....	10-11
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 125 Wn. App. 243, 104 P.3d 670 (2004).....	16, 17

**Statutes**

RCW 9A.44.030 ..... 13

RCW 9.94A.010 (1), (2), (3) ..... 24

RCW 9.94A.535 ..... 19

RCW 9.94A.535 (1)(a) ..... 25

RCW 10.61.003 ..... 15

**Rules of Court**

ER 401 ..... 12

ER 403 ..... 12
